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	Components
	D2
	D2-1
	D2-2

	D3
	D3-1
	D3-2

	R29
	R29-1
	R29-2

	R30
	R30-1
	R30-2


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	R30-2


	GPC1_0
	Pins
	D2-2

	NetLabels
	GPC1_0
	GPC1_0

	Ports
	GPC1_0


	NetD3_2
	Pins
	D3-2
	R30-1


	NetD2_1
	Pins
	D2-1
	R29-1


	N01282
	Ports
	N01144


	N01283
	Ports
	N01143


	N01284
	Ports
	N01142


	N01285
	Ports
	N01141


	P3V3
	Pins
	R29-2


	SYS
	Pins
	D3-1



	Ports
	I2S_2
	I2S_2.CDCLK
	I2S_2.LRCK
	I2S_2.SCLK
	I2S_2.SDI
	I2S_2.SDO
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	Components
	C246
	C246-1
	C246-2

	C247
	C247-1
	C247-2

	J3
	J3-1
	J3-2
	J3-3
	J3-4
	J3-5
	J3-6
	J3-7
	J3-8
	J3-9
	J3-10
	J3-11
	J3-12
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	J3-32
	J3-33
	J3-34

	R57
	R57-1
	R57-2

	R58
	R58-1
	R58-2

	R59
	R59-1
	R59-2

	R60
	R60-1
	R60-2

	R61
	R61-1
	R61-2

	R62
	R62-1
	R62-2

	R63
	R63-1
	R63-2

	R64
	R64-1
	R64-2

	R65
	R65-1
	R65-2

	R66
	R66-1
	R66-2


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	C246-2
	C247-2
	J3-1
	J3-3
	J3-5
	J3-7
	J3-9
	J3-11
	J3-14
	J3-15
	J3-16
	J3-17
	J3-18
	J3-19
	J3-24
	J3-26
	J3-28
	J3-30
	J3-32
	J3-34


	NetJ3_13
	Pins
	J3-13

	Ports
	NetJ3_13


	N00065
	Ports
	N01219


	N00066
	Ports
	N01218


	N00067
	Ports
	N01217


	OUT20
	Pins
	C247-1
	J3-20
	J3-21
	R57-2
	R58-2
	R59-2
	R60-2
	R61-2
	R62-2
	R63-2
	R64-2
	R65-2
	R66-1


	OUT22
	Pins
	C246-1
	J3-22
	J3-23


	RSTN
	Pins
	J3-12
	R65-1

	NetLabels
	RSTN
	RSTN

	Ports
	RSTN


	SD_0_CLK
	NetLabels
	SD_0_CLK


	SD_4_CLOCK
	Pins
	J3-8

	NetLabels
	SD_4_CLOCK
	SD_4_CLOCK
	SD_4_CLOCK

	Ports
	SD_4_CLOCK


	SD_4_CMD
	Pins
	J3-25
	R66-2

	NetLabels
	SD_4_CMD
	SD_4_CMD
	SD_4_CMD

	Ports
	SD_4_CMD


	SD_4_DATA[7..0]
	SD_4_DATA3
	Pins
	J3-31
	R64-1
	J3-10
	R60-1

	NetLabels
	SD_4_DATA3
	SD_4_DATA3
	SD_4_DATA3
	SD_4_DATA3
	SD_4_DATA3
	SD_4_DATA3

	Ports
	SD_4_DATA3
	SD_4_DATA3


	SD_4_DATA2
	Pins
	J3-33
	R62-1
	J3-27
	R59-1

	NetLabels
	SD_4_DATA2
	SD_4_DATA2
	SD_4_DATA2
	SD_4_DATA2
	SD_4_DATA2
	SD_4_DATA2

	Ports
	SD_4_DATA2
	SD_4_DATA2


	SD_4_DATA1
	Pins
	J3-2
	R61-1
	J3-29
	R58-1

	NetLabels
	SD_4_DATA1
	SD_4_DATA1
	SD_4_DATA1
	SD_4_DATA1
	SD_4_DATA1
	SD_4_DATA1

	Ports
	SD_4_DATA1
	SD_4_DATA1


	SD_4_DATA0
	Pins
	J3-4
	R63-1
	J3-6
	R57-1

	NetLabels
	SD_4_DATA0
	SD_4_DATA0
	SD_4_DATA0
	SD_4_DATA0
	SD_4_DATA0
	SD_4_DATA0

	Ports
	SD_4_DATA0
	SD_4_DATA0




	Ports
	EMMC_NDET
	SD_0
	SD_0.CDN
	SD_0.CLK
	SD_0.CMD
	SD_0.DATA0
	SD_0.DATA1
	SD_0.DATA2
	SD_0.DATA3
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	C211
	C211-1
	C211-2

	C212
	C212-1
	C212-2

	C213
	C213-1
	C213-2

	C214
	C214-1
	C214-2

	C215
	C215-1
	C215-2

	C216
	C216-1
	C216-2

	CON3
	CON3-1
	CON3-2
	CON3-3
	CON3-4
	CON3-5
	CON3-6
	CON3-7
	CON3-8
	CON3-9
	CON3-10
	CON3-11
	CON3-12
	CON3-13
	CON3-14

	FB4
	FB4-1
	FB4-2

	R33
	R33-1
	R33-2

	R34
	R34-1
	R34-2

	R35
	R35-1
	R35-2

	R36
	R36-1
	R36-2

	R37
	R37-1
	R37-2

	R38
	R38-1
	R38-2


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	C211-2
	C212-2
	C213-2
	C214-2
	C215-2
	C216-1
	FB4-2


	NetCON3_11
	Pins
	CON3-11
	R38-2


	NetCON3_10
	Pins
	CON3-10
	R33-2


	NetC216_2
	Pins
	C216-2
	CON3-7
	CON3-8
	CON3-13
	CON3-14
	FB4-1


	NetC214_1
	Pins
	C214-1
	CON3-6
	R37-2

	Ports
	NetC214_1


	NetC213_1
	Pins
	C213-1
	CON3-3
	R36-2

	Ports
	NetC213_1


	NetC212_1
	Pins
	C212-1
	CON3-2
	R35-2

	Ports
	NetC212_1


	NetC211_1
	Pins
	C211-1
	CON3-1
	R34-2

	Ports
	NetC211_1


	N00084
	Ports
	N01238


	NLNKA_LED
	Pins
	R33-1

	NetLabels
	NLNKA_LED
	NLNKA_LED

	Ports
	NLNKA_LED


	NSPD_LED
	Pins
	R38-1

	NetLabels
	NSPD_LED
	NSPD_LED

	Ports
	NSPD_LED


	P3V3
	Pins
	C215-1
	CON3-4
	CON3-5
	CON3-9
	CON3-12
	R34-1
	R35-1
	R36-1
	R37-1



	Ports
	ETHERNET
	ETHERNET.NFDX_LED
	ETHERNET.NLNKA_LED
	ETHERNET.NSPD_LED
	ETHERNET.RXN
	ETHERNET.RXP
	ETHERNET.TXN
	ETHERNET.TXP
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	C225
	C225-1
	C225-2

	C226
	C226-1
	C226-2

	C227
	C227-1
	C227-2

	C228
	C228-1
	C228-2

	C249
	C249-1
	C249-2

	L13
	L13-1
	L13-2
	L13-3
	L13-4
	L13-5
	L13-6

	L14
	L14-1
	L14-2
	L14-3
	L14-4
	L14-5
	L14-6

	L15
	L15-1
	L15-2
	L15-3
	L15-4
	L15-5
	L15-6

	R49
	R49-1
	R49-2

	R67
	R67-1
	R67-2

	R68
	R68-1
	R68-2

	U8
	U8-1
	U8-2
	U8-3
	U8-4
	U8-5
	U8-6
	U8-7


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	C225-2
	C226-2
	C227-2
	C228-2
	C249-2
	L13-5
	L13-6
	L14-5
	L14-6
	L15-5
	L15-6
	R67-2
	U8-5
	U8-7


	JACK
	Pins
	R68-1


	NetU8_3
	Pins
	U8-3

	Ports
	NetU8_3


	NetR67_1
	Pins
	R67-1
	U8-2


	NetR49_1
	Pins
	R49-1
	U8-4

	Ports
	NetR49_1


	NetL15_4
	Pins
	L15-4

	Ports
	NetL15_4


	NetL15_3
	Pins
	L15-3

	Ports
	NetL15_3


	NetL14_4
	Pins
	L14-4

	Ports
	NetL14_4


	NetL14_3
	Pins
	L14-3

	Ports
	NetL14_3


	NetC249_1
	Pins
	C249-1
	R49-2
	U8-6

	Ports
	NetC249_1


	NetC225_1
	Pins
	C225-1
	C226-1
	C227-1
	C228-1
	R68-2
	U8-1

	Ports
	NetC225_1
	NetC225_1
	NetC225_1


	USB1.D_N
	Pins
	L13-1

	NetLabels
	USB1.D_N

	Ports
	USB1.D_N


	USB1.D_P
	Pins
	L13-2

	NetLabels
	USB1.D_P

	Ports
	USB1.D_P


	USB2.D_N
	Pins
	L15-1

	NetLabels
	USB2.D_N

	Ports
	USB2.D_N


	USB2.D_P
	Pins
	L15-2

	NetLabels
	USB2.D_P

	Ports
	USB2.D_P


	USB3.D_N
	Pins
	L14-1

	NetLabels
	USB3.D_N

	Ports
	USB3.D_N


	USB3.D_P
	Pins
	L14-2

	NetLabels
	USB3.D_P

	Ports
	USB3.D_P


	USB_HOST1.D_N
	Pins
	L13-4

	NetLabels
	USB_HOST1.D_N

	Ports
	USB_HOST1.D_N


	USB_HOST1.D_P
	Pins
	L13-3

	NetLabels
	USB_HOST1.D_P

	Ports
	USB_HOST1.D_P



	Ports
	EXT1
	EXT1.D_N
	EXT1.D_P
	EXT1.VBUS
	EXT2
	EXT2.D_N
	EXT2.D_P
	EXT2.VBUS
	EXT3
	EXT3.D_N
	EXT3.D_P
	EXT3.VBUS
	OVERCUR
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	C221
	C221-1
	C221-2

	C222
	C222-1
	C222-2

	CON7
	CON7-1
	CON7-2
	CON7-3
	CON7-4
	CON7-5
	CON7-6
	CON7-7
	CON7-8
	CON7-M1
	CON7-M2
	CON7-M3
	CON7-M4

	CON8
	CON8-1
	CON8-2
	CON8-3
	CON8-4
	CON8-M1
	CON8-M2
	CON8-M3
	CON8-M4

	R46
	R46-1
	R46-2

	R47
	R47-1
	R47-2


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	C221-1
	C222-1
	CON7-4
	CON7-8
	CON8-4
	R46-1
	R47-1


	NetCON8_3
	Pins
	CON8-3

	Ports
	NetCON8_3


	NetCON8_2
	Pins
	CON8-2

	Ports
	NetCON8_2


	NetCON8_1
	Pins
	CON8-1

	Ports
	NetCON8_1


	NetCON7_7
	Pins
	CON7-7

	Ports
	NetCON7_7


	NetCON7_6
	Pins
	CON7-6

	Ports
	NetCON7_6


	NetCON7_5
	Pins
	CON7-5

	Ports
	NetCON7_5


	NetCON7_3
	Pins
	CON7-3

	Ports
	NetCON7_3


	NetCON7_2
	Pins
	CON7-2

	Ports
	NetCON7_2


	NetCON7_1
	Pins
	CON7-1

	Ports
	NetCON7_1


	NetC222_2
	Pins
	C222-2
	CON8-M1
	CON8-M2
	CON8-M3
	CON8-M4
	R47-2


	NetC221_2
	Pins
	C221-2
	CON7-M1
	CON7-M2
	CON7-M3
	CON7-M4
	R46-2



	Ports
	USB1
	USB1.D_N
	USB1.D_P
	USB1.VBUS
	USB2
	USB2.D_N
	USB2.D_P
	USB2.VBUS
	USB3
	USB3.D_N
	USB3.D_P
	USB3.VBUS
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	Components
	CON6
	CON6-1
	CON6-2
	CON6-3
	CON6-4


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	CON6-4


	TTA_RXD
	Pins
	CON6-2

	NetLabels
	TTA_RXD
	TTA_RXD

	Ports
	TTA_RXD


	TTA_TXD
	Pins
	CON6-3

	NetLabels
	TTA_TXD
	TTA_TXD

	Ports
	TTA_TXD


	VDD_IO
	Pins
	CON6-1



	Ports
	UART_1
	UART_1.RXD
	UART_1.TXD
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	C194
	C194-1
	C194-2

	C195
	C195-1
	C195-2

	C196
	C196-1
	C196-2

	C197
	C197-1
	C197-2

	C198
	C198-1
	C198-2

	C199
	C199-1
	C199-2

	C200
	C200-1
	C200-2

	C201
	C201-1
	C201-2

	C202
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	C202-2

	C203
	C203-1
	C203-2

	C204
	C204-1
	C204-2

	C205
	C205-1
	C205-2

	C206
	C206-1
	C206-2

	C207
	C207-1
	C207-2

	C208
	C208-1
	C208-2

	C209
	C209-1
	C209-2

	C210
	C210-1
	C210-2

	CON2
	CON2-2
	CON2-3
	CON2-4
	CON2-5
	CON2-6

	FB1
	FB1-1
	FB1-2

	FB2
	FB2-1
	FB2-2

	FB3
	FB3-1
	FB3-2

	LS1
	LS1-1
	LS1-2

	LS2
	LS2-1
	LS2-2

	R31
	R31-1
	R31-2

	R32
	R32-1
	R32-2

	U5
	U5-A1
	U5-A2
	U5-A3
	U5-A4
	U5-A5
	U5-A6
	U5-A7
	U5-B1
	U5-B3
	U5-B4
	U5-B5
	U5-B6
	U5-B7
	U5-C1
	U5-C4
	U5-C6
	U5-C7
	U5-D1
	U5-D2
	U5-D3
	U5-D4
	U5-D6
	U5-D7
	U5-E1
	U5-E2
	U5-E5
	U5-E6
	U5-E7
	U5-F1
	U5-F2
	U5-F3
	U5-F4
	U5-F5
	U5-F6
	U5-F7
	U5-G1
	U5-G2
	U5-G3
	U5-G4
	U5-G5
	U5-G6
	U5-G7


	Nets
	CDCLK
	Pins
	U5-G4

	NetLabels
	CDCLK
	CDCLK

	Ports
	CDCLK


	GND
	Pins
	C194-2
	C195-2
	C196-2
	C197-2
	C198-2
	C200-2
	C201-2
	C202-1
	C204-2
	C205-2
	C206-2
	C207-2
	C208-2
	C209-2
	C210-2
	CON2-3
	U5-A1
	U5-A6
	U5-D2
	U5-D7
	U5-G1
	U5-G7


	LRCK
	Pins
	U5-F5

	NetLabels
	LRCK
	LRCK

	Ports
	LRCK


	MICBIAS
	Pins
	C204-1
	R31-1
	U5-C7


	NetU5_D4
	Pins
	U5-D4


	NetU5_C6
	Pins
	U5-C6


	NetU5_C4
	Pins
	U5-C4


	NetU5_C1
	Pins
	U5-C1


	NetU5_B6
	Pins
	U5-B6


	NetU5_B1
	Pins
	U5-B1


	NetR32_2
	Pins
	R32-2
	U5-F4

	Ports
	NetR32_2


	NetLS2_2
	Pins
	LS2-2
	U5-A4


	NetLS2_1
	Pins
	LS2-1
	U5-A5


	NetLS1_2
	Pins
	LS1-2
	U5-A3


	NetLS1_1
	Pins
	LS1-1
	U5-A2


	NetFB3_2
	Pins
	FB3-2
	U5-E1


	NetFB2_2
	Pins
	FB2-2
	U5-D1


	NetCON2_6
	Pins
	CON2-6


	NetC208_1
	Pins
	C208-1
	U5-F1


	NetC207_1
	Pins
	C207-1
	U5-G2


	NetC206_1
	Pins
	C206-1
	U5-E6


	NetC205_1
	Pins
	C205-1
	U5-D6


	NetC203_2
	Pins
	C203-2
	U5-A7


	NetC203_1
	Pins
	C203-1
	CON2-2
	R31-2
	U5-B5


	NetC202_2
	Pins
	C202-2
	U5-B7


	NetC201_1
	Pins
	C201-1
	CON2-5
	FB3-1


	NetC200_1
	Pins
	C200-1
	CON2-4
	FB2-1


	NetC199_2
	Pins
	C199-2
	U5-F3


	NetC199_1
	Pins
	C199-1
	U5-F2


	NetC194_1
	Pins
	C194-1
	FB1-1
	U5-E7


	SCL
	Pins
	U5-D3

	NetLabels
	SCL
	SCL

	Ports
	SCL


	SCLK
	Pins
	U5-G5

	NetLabels
	SCLK
	SCLK

	Ports
	SCLK


	SDA
	Pins
	U5-E2

	NetLabels
	SDA
	SDA

	Ports
	SDA


	SDI
	Pins
	U5-G6

	NetLabels
	SDI
	SDI

	Ports
	SDI


	SYS
	Pins
	C209-1
	C210-1
	U5-B3
	U5-B4


	VDD_IO
	Pins
	C195-1
	C196-1
	C197-1
	C198-1
	FB1-2
	R32-1
	U5-F6
	U5-F7
	U5-G3


	SDO[2..0]
	SDO2
	NetLabels
	SDO2

	Ports
	SDO2


	SDO1
	NetLabels
	SDO1

	Ports
	SDO1


	SDO0
	Pins
	U5-E5

	NetLabels
	SDO0
	SDO0

	Ports
	SDO0




	Ports
	AUDIO_NIRQ
	I2C_1
	I2C_1.SCL
	I2C_1.SDA
	I2S_0
	I2S_0.CDCLK
	I2S_0.LRCK
	I2S_0.SCLK
	I2S_0.SDI
	I2S_0.SDO0
	I2S_0.SDO1
	I2S_0.SDO2
	I2S_0.SDO[2..0]
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	Components
	C193
	C193-1
	C193-2

	CON1
	CON1-1
	CON1-2

	Q2
	Q2-1
	Q2-2
	Q2-3

	R28
	R28-1
	R28-2


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	C193-2
	Q2-2
	R28-2


	NetC193_1
	Pins
	C193-1
	CON1-2
	Q2-3


	PWM.TOUT0
	Pins
	Q2-1
	R28-1

	NetLabels
	PWM.TOUT0
	PWM.TOUT0

	Ports
	PWM.TOUT0


	PWM.TOUT1
	NetLabels
	PWM.TOUT1

	Ports
	PWM.TOUT1


	PWM.TOUT2
	NetLabels
	PWM.TOUT2

	Ports
	PWM.TOUT2


	PWM.TOUT3
	NetLabels
	PWM.TOUT3

	Ports
	PWM.TOUT3


	SYS
	Pins
	CON1-1



	Ports
	PWM
	PWM.TOUT0
	PWM.TOUT1
	PWM.TOUT2
	PWM.TOUT3
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	Components
	C191
	C191-1
	C191-2

	C192
	C192-1
	C192-2

	J1
	J1-1
	J1-2

	U4
	U4-1
	U4-2
	U4-3
	U4-4
	U4-5
	U4-6
	U4-7
	U4-9
	U4-10
	U4-11
	U4-12


	Nets
	GND
	Pins
	C191-2
	C192-2
	J1-2
	U4-3
	U4-4
	U4-5
	U4-6
	U4-7


	JACK
	Pins
	C191-1
	J1-1
	U4-1
	U4-2


	NetU4_10
	Pins
	U4-10


	NetU4_9
	Pins
	U4-9


	NetC192_1
	Pins
	C192-1
	U4-11
	U4-12

	Ports
	NetC192_1



	Ports
	DC


	Components
	DUMMY
	DUMMY-1
	DUMMY-2

	H1
	J4
	J4-1
	J4-2
	J4-3
	J4-4
	J4-5
	J4-6
	J4-7
	J4-8

	J5
	J5-1
	J5-2
	J5-3
	J5-4

	MH1
	MH2
	MH3
	MH4
	R54
	R54-1
	R54-2

	R55
	R55-1
	R55-2

	R56
	R56-1
	R56-2


	Nets
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